Resolution No. 785-2021

By Council Member Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them to the County Fiscal Officer.

WHEREAS, this Council, under the provisions of law, has adopted a Tax Budget for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Commission of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, has certified its action on the Tax Budget to this Council together with an estimate by the County Fiscal Officer of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Council and what part is within and what part is outside the 10-mill tax limitation; and

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification are accepted.

Section 2. That there is levied on the tax duplicate of the City of Cleveland the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the 10-mill tax limitation, as follows:

SCHEDULE A SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION AND COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER'S ESTIMATE TAX RATES

	Amount to be Derived From Levies	Amount Approved By Budget	County Fiscal Officer's Estimate of Tax Rate To Be Levied	
Fund	Outside 10- Mill Limitation	Commission Inside 10-Mill Limitation	Inside 10-Mill Limitation	Outside 10- Mill Limitation
	Column II	Column IV	Column V	Column VI
GENERAL FUND				7.75
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND			4.35	
POLICE PENSION FUND				0.30
FIRE PENSION FUND			0.05	0.25
TOTAL			4.40	8.30

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Clerk of Council is directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the County Fiscal Officer of Cuyahoga County.

Section 4. That this resolution is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

DDR:nl 9-20-2021 FOR: Interim Director Gentile

Res. No. 785-2021

By Council Member Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them to the County Fiscal Officer.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 and referred to DIRECTORS of Finance, Law;					
COMMITTEE on Finance	ce				
		CITY CLERK			
READ SEC	COND TIME				
		CITY CLERK			
READ TH	IRD TIME				
		PRESIDENT			
		CITY CLERK			
APPROVE	D				
		MAYOR			
Recorded Vol. 108	Page				
Published in the City Recor	u				

REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		
FILED		